FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT:

THOUBAL

P.S. HEIROK YEAR: 2025

FIR No.

03(03)2025 HRK PS

Date and time of FIR: 18/03/2025 at 09:00 PM

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	BNS, 2023	191 (2)
2.	BNS, 2023	191 (3)
3.	BNS, 2023	121 (2)
4.	BNS, 2023	132
5.	BNS, 2023	326 (e)
6.	BNS, 2023	324 (4)
7.	PD PP Act.	3

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:

Date from:

18/03/2025

Date to: 18/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from:

06:00 pm

Time to: 08:30 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 18/03/2025

Time: 09:00 pm

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 25 Date & Time: 18/03/2025 at 09:00 pm

4. Type of information: Suo-motto

5. Place of occurrence: At Salungpham Maning Leikai

- (a) Direction and distance from PS: At Salungpham Maning Leikai, 4km from PS North-western Side Beat No.
- (b) Address: Salungpham Maning Leikai, PO-Wangjing, PS-Heirok, Dist.-Thoubal, Manipur
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name:

Ngangbam Boboy Singh

(b) Father's name:

Ngangbam Rajen Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:

23/02/1981

(d) Nationality: Indian

manipur Police

6812 8252 0610

- (e) UID No./
- Passport No.
 (f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	Aadhar	

(h) Occupation: Sub-Inspector (SI) in Manipur Police Department as IC, OC, Heirok PS

(i) Address:

٢	Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
-	1	Present address	Athokpam Makha Leikai, Thoubal District, Manipur
	2	Permanent address ,	-do-

(j) Phone number:

+91-8575267242

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: Some unknown persons numbering about 100/150.

	numbe	Ting about 100/150.		D. L. time in marge	Present address
Γ	Cl No	Name	Alias	Relative's name	1 1030111 ttaa. ooo
	Sl. No.	Name		, ' · · · ·	
- 1					
1			, e6e	·	
ri d	1.				

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI. No. 1.	Property Category Automobile	Property Type Vehicle	Description 1 Gypsy, bearing regd. No. MN01K 0210	Value (in Rs.) N/A
2.	Automobile	Vehicle	One Honda Activa regd. No. Not known	Rs. 80000/-

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-):- N/A
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

	UIDB No.	İ
SJ. No.	OIDD NO.	1
4157.42		

12. First Information contents:

Today i.e. 18/03/2025 at 06:10 pm received an information that on the same day at around 06:00 pm some unknown persons numbering about 100/150 assembled at Salungpham Maning Leikai and blocked the Salungpham IVR by holding deadly weapons like wooden logs, iron rods and stones etc., thereby disturbing to the general public. As a result of which one Honda Activa bearing regd. no. unknown was burnt down by mob. On receipt of the information, a team of Heirok PS and CDO/TBL teams rushed to the spot and tried to intervene the situation by using tear gas shells and other means. However, the situation turned more violent, the police party fired out some rounds in blank to disperse mob. In the incident, some police personnel received injury on their persons and they were evacuated to hospital for medical treatment. One Gypsy bearing registration No. MN01K 0210 of Reserve Inspector, Thoubal (RI/TBL) was also partly damaged in the incident. The approximate value of the burnt down Honda Activa is around Rs. 80,000/- (Rupees eighty thousand) only. Later on, mob has been dispersed at around 8:30 pm by the police teams.

Hence, a suo-motto case under FIR No. 03(03)2025 HRK-PS U/s 191(2)/191(3)/121(2)/132/326(e)/324(4) BNS,2023 & sec. 3 PDPP Act. has been registered for investigation.

Sd/-(SI Ng. Boboy Singh) i/c OC, Heirok PS Dated- 18/03/2025

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ningthoujam Andy Singh of Heirok PS Rank: -Sub-inspector (SI)

No.

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Ngangbam Boboy Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector (i/c, OC, HRK-PS)

No:

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

Today i.e. 18/03/2025 at 06:10 pm received an information that on the same day at around 06:00 pm some unknown persons numbering about 100/150 assembled at Salungpham Maning Leikai and blocked the Salungpham IVR by holding deadly weapons like wooden logs, iron rods and stones etc., thereby disturbing to the general public. As a result of which one Honda Activa bearing regd. no. unknown was burnt down by mob. On receipt of the information, a team of Heirok PS and CDO/TBL teams rushed to the spot and tried to intervene the situation by using tear gas shells and other means. However, the situation turned more violent, the police party fired out some rounds in blank to disperse mob. In the incident, some police personnel received injury on their persons and they were evacuated to hospital for medical treatment. One Gypsy bearing registration No. MN01K 0210 of Reserve Inspector, Thoubal (RI/TBL) was also partly damaged in the incident. The approximate value of the burnt down Honda Activa is around Rs. 80,000/- (Rupees eighty thousand) only. Later on, mob has been dispersed at around 8:30 pm by the police teams.

Hence, a suo-motto case under FIR No. 03(03)2025 HRK-PS U/s 191(2)/191(3)/121(2)/132/326(e)/324(4) BNS,2023 & sec. 3 PDPP Act. has been registered for investigation.

Vin V

(SI Ng. Boboy Singh) i/c OC, Heirok PS Dated- 18/03/2025